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Federal M ne Safety and Heal th Revi ew Conm ssi on
O fice of Adm nistrative Law Judges

SECRETARY OF LABOR Conpl ai nt of Discrimnation
M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADM NI STRATI ON ( MSHA) , Docket No. WEST 79-349- DM
ON BEHALF OF JOHNNY N. CHACON,
APPLI CANT Morenci M ne
V.

PHELPS DODGE CORPORATI ON,

RESPONDENT
DEC!I SI ON
Appear ances: Marshall P. Sal zman, Esq., Ofice of the Solicitor

U S. Departnment of Labor, San Francisco, California,
for Applicant Stephen W Pogson, Esq., Evans,
Kitchell & Jenckes, Phoenix, Arizona, for Respondent

Bef or e: Judge Lasher

Thi s proceeding ari ses under section 105(c) of the Federa
M ne Safety and Health Act of 1977. A hearing on the nerits was
held in difton, Arizona, on April 16, 1980, at which both
parties were represented by counsel. After considering evidence
subm tted by both parties and proposed findings of fact and
concl usi ons of | aw proferred by counsel during closing argunent,
| entered an opinion on the record. (FOOTNOTE 1) M bench deci sion
cont ai ni ng findings, conclusions and rational e appears bel ow as
it appears in the transcript, other than for mnor corrections of
grammar and punctuation and the excision of dicta:

Thi s proceeding arises upon the filing of a
di scrimnation conplaint by the Secretary of Labor on
behal f of Johnny N. Chacon agai nst the Phel ps Dodge
Cor poration pursuant to the provisions of section
105(c)(2) of the Federal Mne Safety and Health Act of
1977, 30 U.S.C. 0801 et seq., wherein the Applicant
al | eges that the Respondent unlawfully discrimnated
agai nst M. Chacon by issuing hima witten warning on
or about February 6, 1979, and by suspending him from
enpl oyment without pay for 3 days on February 13, 14,
and 15, 1979.
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In its answer, the Respondent denies the allegations
of the conplaint with respect to the alleged discrimnation
and affirmatively alleges that M. Chacon was warned and
suspended because he operated a | oconotive at excessive
speeds which caused derailments at the two tines invol ved.

The Respondent also alleged in its answer that the "All eged
Conpl aint of Discrimnation could have been raised in the
grievance and arbitration procedure in that because an effective
grievance and arbitration procedure is in operation the Secretary
is precluded frombringing this action.” At the commencenent of
this hearing, | ruled that the availability of arbitration
procedures in the | abor contract between the United
Transportation Union and its Local 1668 and the Respondent did
not preclude the Federal Mne Safety and Health Revi ew Conm ssi on
fromproceeding with the instant case nor did it bar the
Conmmi ssion's jurisdiction. 1In Phillips v. Kentucky Carbon
Corporation, 2 IBVA 5, decided by the Interior Departnment’'s Board
of M ne Qperations Appeals on January 30, 1973, the Board pointed
out that, "Should we defer to an unpire's decision nade under the
Nati onal Labor Rel ations Act of 1947, or an arbitration
agreement, as controlling upon us, we would be abdicating the
statutory obligations assigned to the Secretary by the Congress."
The Board went on to point out that in NRLB v. Pacific
I nt er nount ai n Express Conpany, 228 F.2d 170, the court found that
each fact finding agency is entitled to nmake its own deci sion
upon the evidence before it. | thus affirmthe ruling which
made at the beginning of this proceeding in this connection

The general issues involved in this proceedi ng are whet her
the all eged discrimnatee, M. Chacon, engaged in activities
protected by the Act, particularly those in Paragraph 105(c) (1)
thereof, and, if so, whether the Respondent mine operator was
aware of those activities and, if so, if the Respondent
di sciplined M. Chacon because of his engaging in such
activities. The precise facets of these issues will be
subsequently dealt with in this decision

M. Chacon has been an enpl oyee of Respondent for nearly 15
years and has been a | oconotive engi neer for approximtely the
| ast 10 years of his enploynment. He is enployed at Respondent's
Morenci M ne |ocated at Morenci, Arizona. The Mdrenci Mne is an
open-pit mne. It enploys approximately 70 to 75 | oconotive
engi neers who work three shifts and who operate | oconotives which
wei gh approxi mately 75,000 pounds, are 54 feet |long, are 15 feet
high, and 10 feet wide. Each car pulled by the |oconotive has a
capacity of 72 tons and the | oconotive and the cars it pulls nove
over a railroad track which for the purposes of this proceedi ng
run al ong
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"benches" along the sides of the open pit. The track which is

| aid on "panel grades" conmes in 30- to 50-foot lengths and is

pl aced on ties. The track is portable and it is constantly being
noved. When the track is noved, the ties can becone | oose and
when there is bad or rainy weather the stability of the track is
adversely affected in that the spikes holding the ties "give."
Each | oconotive which pulls a train is operated by one | oconotive
engi neer who operates the | oconotive either fromthe cab of the

| oconotive, fromthe caboose, or fromthe side of the | oconotive.
The cab of each | oconotive contains a speedoneter and a

" Chi cago- Pneumat i c" speed recorder which is nmechanically attached
to the engi ne and which records the speed of the | oconotive on a
tape. The speed recorded on the tape is that which is shown on

t he speedoneter of the | oconotive.

The speedoneter is approximately the size of a standard
American autonobile's and it neasure speeds up to 70 to 80 miles
per hour. | find that the needle of the speedoneter fluctuates
or "bounces" regularly between 5 and 15 miles per hour based upon
the testi nony of the |oconptive operators who operate the sane
who testified in this hearing. | find that the speedoneter and
t he speed recorder which records the speeds shown on the
speedoneter are unreliable as a precise indicator of the speed of
the | oconotive based upon the credi ble evidence in this
proceeding. All witnesses who testified on the subject conceded
that to sone extent there was or there could be a variance
bet ween the speed shown on the speedoneter and the actual speed
being travel ed. One of the reasons nentioned for the inprecision
of the speedoneter was "slippage of wheels.” | find that because
of the inprecision of the speedoneter that the responsibility for
operating a |oconotive at a safe and proper speed under the
ci rcunst ances and under varying circunmstances nust necessarily
rest upon the judgnent of the |oconotive operator. This, of
course, is a subjective judgnent.

Under the Code of Safe Practice for Railroad Train
Qperations applicable to the Morenci Mne, Exhibit R 2, unless a
so-called "slow order” is posted on a call board, |ocated for
pur poses of this proceeding in a |lineup shack, the maxi mum
perm ssi bl e speed on good track which is to be observed by
| oconotive engineers is 15 mles per hour for "bench tracks." |
note that the Code al so provides that "track conditions may
di ctate speeds slower than those |isted above,” which also is
evidence that in the final analysis the subjective judgnment of
the | oconoti ve engi neer nust determ ne what a safe and proper
speed is.

Derail nents are commbn occurrences at the Morenci Mne. The
damage caused by a derail nent can be negligible and can
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range upward to a cost of approximately $100,000. The cost of
derail nents where panels are danmaged is approxi mately $1, 500 per
panel . In 1977, 1,082 derailments occurred at the Mdrenci M ne,
in 1978, 1,164, and for the nonth of Septenber 1979, a total of
77 derail nents occurred. Figures for the first 8 nonths of 1979
were not available. Followi ng a derailnent, the track can be
made operable the majority of the tine by "rerailing."

Loconoti ve engi neers experience a derailnment at the rate of
approxi mately one per nonth. Derailnments can occur at slow speed
as well as high speed because of defects in the rails, the track
general ly, or the equipnent. A |oconotive operator, upon the
occurrence of a derailnent, customarily reports the derailnment to
his foreman and ultimately a "Foreman's Derail ment Report” is
prepared whi ch indicates anong other things the speed of the
train based upon the speed recorder tape. See Exhibit A-3.

VWhen "sl ow orders” are posted on the call board, the "sl ow
order" does not customarily indicate what the nmaxi mum speed is to
be. However, on occasion, a "slow order” does specify the
maxi mum speed. There is no witten instruction or provision in
operators' manuals or in courses taught by either the Governnment
or the operator or el sewhere or otherw se which express what a
maxi mum speed is under a "slow order."” Neither Chacon
specifically, nor other operators have been advi sed by managenent
personnel that there is a maxi mum perm ssi bl e speed under a "sl ow
order," although Respondent's wi tnesses generally were of the
opi nion that the nmaxi mum speed would range from5 to 10 m | es per
hour. See testinmony of Wesley Brooks, general mne foreman
Joseph Hayes, assistant training coordinator--8 to 10 mles per
hour .

Chacon becane a union safety committeeman in 1977 and in
January 1979, he becane Vi ce-Chairman of Local 1668, UTU. As
Vi ce- Chai rman, he handl ed grievances usually in conjunction wth
Janes Starr, the Chairman of the Local. When Chacon becane
Vi ce- Chai rman, the union's concern and degree of militancy with
respect to handling safety conplaints el evated beyond its
previous level. Testinmony of Starr and Exhibit A attached to
Answers to Interrogatories. On Decenber 7, 1978, Chacon
participated in a grievance involving a safety conplaint, a
signal system defect, which was filed pursuant to Article VIII of
t he Labor Agreenment above nentioned. On January 31, 1979, Chacon
signed a grievance as conmitteeman contai ni ng approxi mately 72
signatures of union nmenbers conpl ai ni ng of unsafe and i nproper
mai nt enance on cabooses. Exhibit A-7. On February 11, 1979,
Lester D. A son, mne superintendent, issued a letter to M. E
H Franco, representative of Local #1668 in connection with
gri evance hearings which were held in Ason's office on February
7 and 8,
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1979, which indicated, anmong ot her things, that the caboose
conditions were being investigated. On approximately February
21, (FOOTNOTE 2) 1979, Chacon issued a letter to the acting subdistrict
manager of MSHA concerning the conditions involved in the January
31, 1979, grievance. Exhibit A-9. On February 8, 1979, Starr
and Chacon signed a grievance for the purpose of having the
written warni ng which was issued to Chacon on February 6, 1979,
renoved fromhis records. Exhibit A-14. The witten warning
referred to, Exhibit A-13, was signed by Kenneth A. Lines,
assistant shift foreman, on February 6, 1979, and warned Chacon
for "excessive speed under a slow order” on "2-5-79." The witten
warning is entitled "Notice of Warning or Discipline"” and

i ndicates that M. Chacon was infornmed that a repetition of such
an of fense would subject himto a "nore severe penalty."

On February 12, 1979, M. Chacon received a suspension for 3
days. The suspensi on was contai ned on the sanme standard printed
formas the prior warning. The heading of the document was
entitled "Notice of Warning or Discipline” with the word
"Di sci pline" underlined. In this suspension, M. Chacon was
di sciplined for "excessive speed on slow order track (designated)
all bench tracks and dunps.” Chacon was given a disciplinary
| ay-of f from February 13, 1979, to February 16, 1979, a total of
3 wor ki ng days.

In addition to the warning and suspension involved in this
proceedi ng, M. Chacon had received a warning in Decenber 1971
i nvol ving operation of his train, a warning on June 18, 1972,
involving a failure to control his train and the derailing of a
caboose, a disciplinary 3-day |ay-off on Septenber 26, 1973, for
running a light, a 7-day disciplinary |lay-off on Decenber 22,
1973, involving an operating violation, a warning on Qctober 14,
1975, for failing to control his train which resulted in a
collision, a warning on March 14, 1977, for being AWIL, a warning
on August 28, 1977, for not wearing a safety hat, a 3-day
suspensi on on Decenber 27, 1977, for AWOL, a warning on July 30,
1978, for an operating violation; to wit, "He is to maintain
total control of his train at all times and avoid splitting a
switch,” a warning on January 8, 1979, for reading on the job and
agai n anot her warni ng on January 8, 1979, for not wearing a
safety hat and gl asses. Wether that nunber of warnings is
unusual | amnot able to find on this record since there are no
conparative statistics or information. Likewi se, | do not infer
that Chacon is a bad or unsatisfactory enpl oyee on the basis of
that history of warnings and suspensions all of which are
reflected in Exhibit R 3.
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Respondent's records indicate that in 1977 there were no warni ngs
to enpl oyees for excessive speeds which resulted in derail nents.
These records indicate that in 1978 there were four warnings
given to enpl oyees for excessive speeds which resulted in
derail ments and that with respect to three of the four the
records do not indicate what the speed was or the anount of
damage. Wth respect to the fourth 1978 warni ng, the speed was
20 miles per hour and the damage was described as "Track
destroyed under | oconotive which was partially buried in the
ballast.” For the first 9 nonths of 1978, Respondent's records
i ndicate there were three warnings for excessive speeds which
resulted in derail nents, the speeds on two of which were 15 and
20 miles per hour, respectively, and the danage indicated being
"Damage to track and | oconotive" and "Tore up seven or eight
panel s," respectively. Wth respect to the third 1979 warni ng, no
i ndi cation was given with respect to speed or damage. Exhibit
A-2, page 2. During the years 1976, 1977, 1978, and 1979, only
one of Respondent's enpl oyees, aside from Johnny Chacon, was
suspended from enpl oynent without pay for operating a | oconotive
at an excessive speed causing a derailnent. Respondent's records
indicate that one M F. Naccarati was suspended for 3 days for
viol ating the Code and that there was no record of the speed or
damage. For the sanme 4-year period, only five |oconotive
engi neers were suspended for reasons other than excessive speed.

Four of these involved running a red light. 1In addition, three
| oconoti ve engi neers received disciplinary lay-offs for unexcused
absences in 1978. | conclude that warni ngs and suspensions

generally are rarely given and that in particul ar warnings and
suspensi ons for excessive speed infractions involving derail nents
are exceedingly rare and have been during the 4-year period 1976
t hrough 1979.

| find that in Decenber 1978, two letters were sent by Loca
1668 to Robert Riley, District Manager, MSHA, Phoeni x, Arizona,
whi ch were signed by James Starr, Chairman, but which were
prepared by M. Chacon. Exhibits A-4 and A-5. | find in that
connection that Chacon prepared the letters for Starr to sign for
the reason that Starr's signature as chairman would carry nore
wei ght than Chacon's signature. | find, based upon the testinony
of Starr, that if Local 1668 nenbers had safety conplaints they
customarily would go to Chacon who, in turn, would take the
problemto the nanagenent of Respondent and al so that Chacon was
the first union representative to take conplaints to MSHA. |
find that Chacon brought the subject matter involved in the
conplaints to MSHA signed by Starr, Exhibits A-4 and A-5, which
were mailed to MSHA in Decenber, to the attention of managenent
some 4 or 5 days before witing those letters and that
subsequently there was a hearing or neeting in Decenber at which
L. B. dson, the
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m ne superintendent, and Joseph Roche, general m ne foreman
attended as well as Chacon and M chael Cranford of the union. At
this nmeeting--and at the very beginning--M. O son nmentioned the
letters sent to MSHA and indicated he did not appreciate the
union's sending such letters to MSHA. | find that M. dson's
nmood was angry or as described by Cranford, "agitated" and that
his tone was Ioud. O son indicated that the conpany shoul d have
been given nore tinme to make the corrections.

Turning now to the incidents which resulted in the issuance of
t he warni ng and the suspension | find that on February 5, ( FOOTNOTE 3)
1979, Chacon was operating his |oconotive on the bench proceedi ng
towards the dunp when his train was derailed. Chacon was in the
caboose whi ch contai ned no speedoneter. Chacon had not been told
by managenment either in witing or orally what the maxi mum
perm ssi bl e speed was that he should go. There was, however, a
"slow order"” in effect and (I find) that Chacon was goi ng no nore
than 10 mles per hour. | make this finding on the basis of the
foll owi ng reasons: Various w tnesses for the Respondent have
indicated that they can tell or should be able to tell how fast a
| oconmotive is going within 2 or 3 mles per hour; that is, a
| oconoti ve engi neer should be able to make such a judgnent. On
the other hand, M. Starr testified that he could estimate his
speed only within 5 to 7 mles per hour and that it is difficult
at speeds above 5 miles per hour to determ ne exact speed. M.
Chacon testified that he was going between 5 and 10 mi |l es per
hour and that he could tell he was not going 15 miles an hour
based upon his experience. | conclude that M. Chacon, being the
operator of the loconotive at the time, is in the best position
to determ ne his speed. The tape mechanism in ny judgnment, is
not sufficiently credible based upon the testinony in this
hearing for me to rely on it. Wre the speed-recording tape
reliable, I would consider it to be the best evidence and to have
overwhel med t he opi nions and subjective judgnent of the
individuals. The testinony in this case with respect to speed
has been all over the lot. | do not find it sufficiently
accurate fromthe standpoint of Respondent to credit it. On the
basis of the testinony in this case, | aminclined to credit the
testimony of the individual who was operating the | oconotive and
al so the opinion of a |oconotive engineer. | further find for
simlar reasons that gaugi ng damage--and surveyi ng danmage
done--is not particularly probative of the speed that a train is
traveling in a given instance. There is testinony in this
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record with respect to factors which could change that--including
the weather, the conditions, the wetness, the rain, and the |ike.
The opi nions given, |ikew se, are suspect for the reason that
gaugi ng speed on the basis of damage is not particularly
susceptible to persuasive proof by the rendering of a nere
general opinion. There was really little corroboration beyond

t he expression of such general opinions in this case. Certainly,
these were not sufficient evidence to overwhel mthe testinony of
the person in the best position to gauge the speed, which in this
case is the operator hinmself. | also find no reason to discredit
in this case the testinmony of M. Chacon on this subject and on
ot her subjects contained in his testinmony. The occurrence of
derailments is very frequent and can occur from many, nmany
causes. To attribute the derailnents to excessive speed in this
i nstance would require a higher quality of proof than that
presented by Respondent.

The following norning, that is, February 6, 1979, Kenneth A
Lines delivered a witten warning to Chacon saying, "They told nme
to give you this." Chacon asked, "Wo is they?" to which Lines
replied, "The Ofice." Chacon took this to nean, and I find,
that this nmeant M. O son or M. Roche since they were the only
ones in the office who could inpose disciplinary puni shrment.
Aside fromthe witten warning of July 30, 1978, Chacon had
recei ved no warnings, oral or witten, for operating violations
prior to the February 6, 1979, warning. | footnote that he did
recei ve two warnings on January 8, 1979, for reading on the job
and for not wearing a safety hat.

On February 12, 1979, Chacon was in the cab of the
| oconoti ve which was on the south side of the pit. The
speedoneter was indicating between 5 and 15 mil es per hour
Chacon bel i eved he was going 10 miles per hour when the
derail ment occurred. At this time, Chacon was not working on his
usual shift and was working for a different assistant shift
foreman, M. WIliam D. Pounds. Follow ng the derail ment, Chacon
and Pounds di scussed the speed he was goi ng and according to
Chacon, agreed that Chacon had been going between 10 and 12 nmiles
per hour. At approximately 3:30 p.m, on February 12, 1979, M.
Pounds drove up in a truck and handed Chacon the witten 3-day
suspensi on indicating that Chacon was being given the suspension
because he had been given a previous warning. Pounds and Chacon
went to the call board to determine if a 5-mle per hour
desi gnat ed speed nmaxi mum had been established. While a "slow
order” had been posted, no excessive 5-mle per hour speed limt
had been set. Subsequently, when Chacon returned fromthe
suspensi on, Pounds asked Chacon if he enjoyed the tinme off,
Chacon replied, no, it was blankety blank (an epithet) to which
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Pounds replied that it had been up to himhe would not have given
Chacon t he suspension and that the suspension had come fromthe
of fice.

Chacon subsequently filed grievances with respect to both
t he warni ng and suspensi on and was rejected on both grievances by
two | evel s of managenment, O son and Bolles. During the hearing
of the grievances before M. O son under the grievance procedure
provided in the | abor contract, M. O son indicated that there
had been "Lots of derailments"” and that "they had to start
somewhere." Follow ng the derail nent on February 12, 1979, on
February 13, the |l oconpotive involved received repairs on its
speedonet er.

I find that Respondent's managenent was aware of Chacon's
engagenent in activities protected under the Act and, in
particular, his activities involved with the filing of grievances
i n Decenber, the forwarding of conplaints to MSHA reflected in
Exhi bits A-4 and A-5 and also with the conplaint to MSHA
concerning the grievance which was signed by some 72 enpl oyees
and uni on nmenbers. In the grievance neeting at which M. d son
conpl ai ned to Chacon about taking safety conplaints to MSHA
before allowi ng the conpany to correct the same, the expression
of M. O son establishes that the conpany was aware of Chacon's
activities. Furthernore, Chacon had created a change in the
force with which safety conplaints were being handl ed by the
| ocal union. There has been no contention of a |lack of know edge
of this and | find that the requisite el enent of awareness by the
m ne operator of the alleged discrimnatee's safety reporting
activities was clearly established in this record. M. dson, in
his testinony, admitted that he told Chacon at the grievance
meeting that he felt that any safety problem should go to the
conmpany first by way of the safety suggestion or safety grievance
procedure before being sent to MSHA. M. O son subsequently
i ndicated that his remarks were addressed to the group in
general, not M. Chacon personally.

The record is clear that the prinmary managenent figure
engaged in the decision to issue the witten warning on February
6th and the 3-day suspension on February 12, 1979, was M. Joseph
Roche, the general mne foreman, who transferred to Respondent's
Aj o operation in approximately July of 1979 and was not a w tness
in this proceeding. M. Lines testified that on the norning of
February 6, 1979, when he went to M. Roche's office that M.
Roche rai sed the subject of the warning. M. O son denies that
he knew of the situation before the warning issued, although he
did put on M. Roche's desk on the norning the warning was issued
two reports which showed excess speed derail ments and suggested
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that M. Roche | ook at them M. O son denies know ng that
Chacon was involved in either of the two derailnents. Wth
respect to the suspension, the two managenent figures involved
were again M. Roche, and M. Pounds--who was not M. Chacon's
usual assistant shift foreman. From M. Pounds' testinony, it is
clear that the decision to suspend Chacon was nade by M. Roche.
In anal yzing the evidence with respect to discrimnatory
nmotivation in a case such as this which involves a corporate

def endant with nunerous personalities engaged in the channel of
managenent's conmand, it is necessary to pinpoint exactly which
person actually made the decision to |levy the punitive action

In this action, | find that person was M. Roche. Wiile |I make
no inference with respect to the fact that Respondent did not
call M. Roche, | do note at this point that if there is evidence

of discrimnatory notivation of a circunstantial nature or
indirect nature it would seemthat he would be the only person
who would be in a position as the top managenent executive

i nvol ved who could set the record straight, if such is possible.

The question remains at this point whether there is evidence
of discrimnatory notivation since | have found that there were
protected activities engaged in by Chacon as specified in section
105(c) (1) of the Act, specifically, that M. Chacon as a
representative of mners--not just a mner--had filed and nmade
conpl ai nts under the Act, including conplaints notifying the
operator of alleged dangers and safety and health probl ens and
al so because M. Chacon, as a union representative on behal f of
other mners, made such reports both to the m ne operator and the
gover nment agency charged with enforcing the Act.

In Munsey v. Mrton, et al., 507 F.2d 1202 (D.C. G r. 1979),
the Crcuit Court of Appeals established the el enents under the
1969 Act, of which the 1977 Act is an anmendnent, necessary to
constitute a prima facie case of discrimnation. Those elenents
wer e:

(1) That the miner had reported to the CGovernnent or
its authorized representative an alleged violation or
danger in a coal mne

(2) That after such reporting occurred such m ner was
di scharged from his enpl oynment, and | woul d footnote,
or otherw se subjected to a retaliatory action. And

(3) That such discharge was notivated by reason of
such reporting and not for sone other reason
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The 1977 Act, anong ot her things, broadens the jurisdiction to
i nclude all mnes not just coal mnes and al so broadens the types
of activities which are protected. The objective of section
105(c) is the protection of mne safety reporting. | conclude
that under the 1977 Act the general elenents of proof an
Applicant must neet are that:

(1) The miner has engaged in the safety reporting
activities or any of them described in and protected by
Section 105(c)(1) of the Act.

(2) After such reporting occurred such mner was the
subj ect of retaliatory action by his enpl oyer adversely
effecting the conditions or incidents of his enpl oynent
and,

(3) That such (action) was notivated in at | east
significant part by reason of such protected activities
and not for sone other reason.

In the instant case there is evidence, based upon M.
A son's statement at the grievance neeting, that Respondent was
unhappy with Chacon's taking a safety conplaint to MSHA. | have
found that this was expressed in an angry tone. 1In addition
there is evidence that at the tine of the February 12, 1979,
derailment M. d son cane across M. Pounds, who was Chacon's
assistant shift foreman on that particul ar day, at which tine M.

Pounds stated to M. O son these words: "Your boy done it
again," or words to a simlar effect. By using the words "Your
boy" in this conversation | infer a prior know edge or awareness

on the part of Pounds that Chacon was nore than an ordinary

| oconoti ve engi neer. The words "your boy this" or "your boy did
that" in the abstract would normally carry two nmeanings. First,
it could mean an awareness on the part of the one uttering such a
phrase that the person referred to is a favorite of the

i ndi vidual to whomthe words were uttered. In the real world, it
can al so nean a sarcasm and an inference that the person referred
to is an eneny of or otherw se stands in disfavor with the person
to whom such words are uttered. The context of the conversation
the words uttered by Pounds to O son, was one |aden with the

pr obl em whi ch Chacon had caused, i.e., "Your boy done it again."
Thi s means he had done sonet hi ng unfavorabl e again. By uttering
such a phrase, Pounds understood that O son woul d know who he
meant even though he did not nmention Chacon's nane. d son said
he knew who Pounds was referring to because he had heard on the
radio that there had been a derail ment, but that does not answer
the question ... Pounds did not know that O son knew that
frombeing on the radio. Pounds knew when he uttered the
expression t hat
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A son woul d know who he was tal king about. O son told Pounds at
this point that he should take it fromthere. W thus have

A son's unhappi ness with Chacon for filing safety conplaints with
MSHA, we have the O son-Pounds conversation which in and of
itself neans nothing, but which taken in context creates an

i nference of displeasure on the part of managenent with Chacon

Is there any further evidence of discrimnatory notivation?
It appears that Chacon was the first, or from Respondent's
standpoi nt, the second enpl oyee ever suspended for an excessive
speed derailment. | find that the statistical evidence which
previously specified indicates that Chacon was treated in a
di sparate manner. The general burden of establishing by a
preponder ance of the evidence a case of discrimnation is on the
Applicant. However, the burden of proof is on Respondent as
proponent of the rule that it urges in this case, that is that
Chacon was warned and suspended for operating a | oconotive at
excessi ve speeds causing derail ment. Thus, Respondent's argunent
that the Government has failed to show that there were other
derail ments where excessive danage was done and where the
| oconoti ve engi neer was not punished in retaliation for safety
reporting activities in nmy judgnent has no nmerit if the
Government has established otherwise a prima facie case. | would
concl ude that the burden would shift to Respondent to show that
there were excessive speed derail ments and that the | oconotive
engi neer did receive a suspension. The Governnent has shown that
such was not the case clearly. The records furnished by
Respondent in answering the interrogatories show no such
suspensi on other than the Naccarati incident which is not
sufficiently docunented, in ny judgnent, to count. So, |
concl ude on the basis of the statistical information that the
Government has established that Chacon was treated di sparately.

Now then we turn to the timng of this treatnent. The
treatment occurred within approximtely 1-1/2 nonths-and possibly
less tine since we do not apparently have an exact date--(from
the grievance neeting where the 4 son-Chacon confrontation
occurred. W have the first warning and the suspensi on occurring
in proximty to the expression of discontent by managenent's top
man at the mine and such treatnment is a first. | find that to be
very significant. | find that M. Lines' testinony to the effect
that several days after he had warned M. Chacon on February the
5th he simlarly warned anot her | oconotive engineer for an
excessi ve speed derail nent to be actual evidence of bad faith in
the context of the facts of this record. Up to that point there
had been no such warnings and then a warning is given to Chacon
for the first tine and then a warning follows to sonebody el se
within 3 or 4 days and then after that there are no
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simlar episodes. That smacks of action taken to bolster the

di sciplinary action taken agai nst Chacon. It smacks of pretext.
It does not lend itself to being viewed as part of action taken
in accordance with the general pattern of disciplinary action on
the part of Respondent's managenent over a period of 1 year or
(even of) several years.

Respondent's case, as | have previously indicated, is
exceedi ngly weak fromthe standpoint of justification for its
punitive actions, that is, its evidence as to the speed the
| oconotive was traveling. The argunment that it makes with
respect to being able to estimate (speed) by (damage) was too
general, in ny opinion, to overcone the nore reliable testinony
of the other |oconotive engineers who testified. There is
evi dence that the speedoneter bounces between 5 and 15 miles per
hour that |I find credible and | do accept that evidence. That,
in turn, makes the tape recordi ng which was offered by Respondent
as Exhibit R4 unreliable as evidence, in ny opinion. The
Respondent sought to keep absolute control not only of the
operating engineers while they were on the job, but of the
evidence, in nmy opinion, by its handling of the "slow order."” If
t he Respondent w shes a forumor a tribunal or a court to
recogni ze that there is sone maxi num speed involved in the "slow

order,"” then it should print or publish such a maxi nrum speed. It
shoul d teach its engineers what it is. It should spell it out on
the call board. It would then have the proof that it can conme in

and say, "Look this is what it is,"” but to come into a hearing
and express an opinion, and there were different opinions even
anong Respondent's witnesses apparently as to what it neant,
woul d seemto give it conplete latitude to say anything it would
want in a tribunal. If it wants to set a maximum it should do
it either by printing it or at |east when a "slow order"” is put
up to specify what the nmaxi mum speed is. The reliability of the
speed recorder would still be a problem fromthe standpoint of
proof. So the affirmative defense that Respondent raised, in ny
opi nion, was not established by probative evidence that |I can
recogni ze

Respondent has argued that at the grievance hearings which
wer e argued before managenent's personnel, M. Chacon did not
rai se the question about what M. O son had said and what M.
Pounds had stated. | do not find this unusual. |In the grievance
proceeding, it is for managenent to nake these deterni nations,
not an independent, inpartial forum It would not be unusual in
nmy opinion for one charged by a party to come in and (not) argue
before that very party the points that are actually adverse to
the very party who is deciding the outcone of his case. | do not
find that a persuasive point under those circunstances. Thus, |
do not infer from
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the fact that M. Chacon had not previously raised those points
that such incidents did not happen or that this was sinply an
afterthought on his part in this proceeding to raise those
argunents. Indeed, his prospects of succeeding in the grievance
area m ght well have been recognized by himto be enhanced by not
rai sing this point.

I note for the record that M. Roche who was not called as a
witness is enployed at Ajo (Arizona) which is a distance of
approximately 300 mles fromthe site of this hearing.

I conclude that Applicant has established a prinma facie case
by showi ng protected activities, the enployer's know edge
thereof, retaliatory disciplinary nmeasures by Respondent and
i nherent, of course, in the concept of retaliation the fact that
t he warni ng and suspension were notivated in at |east significant
party by reason of such protected activities. | find that the
Respondent in this case did(not) establish, because of failure of
the quality of its proof, its justification for the warning and
suspensi on of Chacon. | further find that in view of the timng
of this retaliatory action, the obvious aninosity at the top
managenent | evel toward Chacon for filing conplaints with the
Governnment, and the fact that such punitive action constituted a
different pattern of disciplinary procedure than had been
previously exhibited at the Morenci Mne, that the justification
set forth by Respondent for such action was a pretext. | find
that the primary reason for the suspension and warni ng of Chacon
was his | eadership and his pronounced efforts in processing
safety conplaints at the Morenci Mne in his role as
Vi ce- Chai rman of Local 1668. |In the very least | find that there
is a mxed notivation situation, that is, where the nanagenent
has some justifiable basis for punishing Chacon but where al so
part of its notivation is retaliation because he is becom ng a
pain in the neck and troublesonme to their total control of the
safety progranms at the Morenci Mne. It is well established in
| abor |law that the nmere existence of a valid ground for discharge
of an enployee is no defense to an unfair |abor practice if such
ground was a pretext. NLRB v. Yale Manufacturing Conpany, 356
F.2d 69 (1st Cr. 1969); NLRB v. Ace Conb Conpany, 342 F.2d 841
(8th Cir. 1965), and (it) is also well established that the
di sciplining of an enpl oyee which is notivated in part by
activity protected by a remedial act is unlawful. Socony Mbbi
G| Conpany, Inc. v. NLRB, 357 F.2d 662 (2nd Cr. 1966).

I reach the follow ng decisions or judgnent in this case and
that is that the alleged discrimnatee, Johnny N. Chacon, was
i ndeed the subject of discrimnation with respect to the
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war ni ng and the suspension and that there is nerit to the
application for review which was filed by the Governnment on his
behal f in this case.

I reach the follow ng concl usions of |aw

(1) The Federal Coal Mne Safety and Health Act of
1977 is renedial. It should be construed liberally in
order to carry out the Congressional purpose of
protecting and enhanci ng the health and safety of coa
m ners.

(2) If one of the reasons for, or a significant part
of the notivation for, a mine operator's discharging or
otherw se discrimnating against a mner is
attributable to any of the specified activities set
forth in Section 105(c)(1) of the Act by the miner, a
violation of the Act occurs.

(3) Even though a valid basis for the di scharge or
puni shrent of a miner may exist, if, such puni shment or
di scharge is in significant part notivated by the
mner's protected activities under Section 105(c)(1) of
the Act the punishment or discharge is unlawful

(4) In violation of Section 105(c) of the Act the
Respondent di scri m nated agai nst Johnny N. Chacon by
war ni ng himon February 6th, 1979, and by suspendi ng
hi m from enpl oynent for three days (comenci ng February
13th, 1979.

Al'l other proposed Concl usions of Law and Fi ndi ngs of
Fact not expressly incorporated by me in this decision
are rejected.

* * * * * * *

It is ordered that within 30 days fromthe issuance of ny
witten decision which will issue hereafter and which wll
i ncorporate the bench deci sion which | have just rendered in this
case aside fromgrammtical corrections Respondent pay to the
Applicant, in full reinbursenment of the wages which he | ost
during the 3-day suspension, his full pay for said period
i ncludi ng any overtine which he would have drawn had he been
enpl oyed on those 3 days together with statutory interest
provided in the State of Arizona running on said amount from
February 15, 1979, to the date of paymnent.
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Respondent is further ordered to expunge fromthe
personnel records of M. Chacon and all other records
t he warni ng of February 5, 1979, and the 3-day disciplinary
suspensi on comenci ng February 13, 1979, and all references
t her et o.

* * * * * * *

I find, in addition, that Respondent has committed a
violation of the Act.

* * * * * * *

The statute requires a consideration of six criteria in
a penalty case. The usual penalty case, however, involves a
viol ation of specific safety or health standards and sone of the
criteria are not relevant to a discrimnation violation, that is,
a violation of section 105(c)(1).(FOOINCTE 4)

| find that this is a very large mne operator. It has
a noderate history of previous violations and, as
counsel for the Governnent indicates, it is on the | ow
side of a noderate history of previous violations.
Wth respect to this history of previous violations,
find that there is no record of any simlar violation
havi ng been comm tted by this Respondent. In view of
the size of Respondent, | find that it would have the
economc ability to pay any penalty which | would
assess in this case, up to the maxi num without
endangering its ability to continue in business.

The concept of negligence is one of the statutory
criteria which is not relevant in this case. The
violation, due to its nature, is found to be willful.
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The statutory criterion relating to abatement in good
faith after the conditions or problemis discovered is
agai n not rel evant.

The remaining statutory criterion is how serious the
violation is. There are different aspects of the
gravity of this violation. One is that it is very
serious because the discrimnatee was the vanguard of
the union's reporting procedure under the Act. And
contrary to M ne Superintendent O son's
belief--directly contrary to M. dson's belief--this
is the whol e purpose of this | aw which is passed by
Congress and which is applicable in every state of the
union, not just this area. The whol e purpose of the
law is to encourage reporting. Conversely, there is an
obligation on the part of MSHA and the CGovernnment not
to encourage frivolous or bad-faith reporting. |ndeed,
that is counterproductive even to the purpose of the
law. |f soneone cones and calls wolf all the tine
after a while nobody pays any attention to it. So
there are two aspects of this, but the purpose of this
l aw which | have found to be violated is to do the very
thing that the Respondent apparently disagrees with.
There is an absolute right of any mner, and
particularly the union representative charged with
processing safety conplaints, to go to MSHA

| also would like to note with respect to Exhibit R-5,
which is the MSHA Surface M ner Training Program that
this is applicable to mners, and granted that M.
Chacon is a mner he also wears an entirely different
hat when he acts as a union safety representative. |
do not find this (Exhibit R5), particularly rel evant
in this proceeding and particularly I do not viewit as
much of a restriction which MSHA woul d have put on any

mner to go to the conpany first. | do not read this
training manual to require mners to go to the company
first. It states on the third page of the exhibit,

"you al so have the right to call MSHA to ask for help
in the problem" That appears to ne to be a collatera
right, not one that nust be taken in sequence.
Certainly, it is not a restriction on the part of the
union representative, in his judgnent of what to do,
and | would certainly expect that the attitude and the
belief that there is sone restriction on that on the
part of Respondent to be straightened out.

* * * * * * *

The second aspect is what effect the retaliatory action
which | have found in this case will be on the rights
of miners and on the rights of the union representative
which is expressly provided for in 105(c)(1). It is
certainly--in the context of this community and this is
a small area where |
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woul d assunme nost of the people work and where the union is
| ocat ed--di scouraging in ny opinion for the union representative
for the first tine to be given a punishnent after he has becone
t he spearhead of the safety-reporting activities of the union
and of the miners. Had M. Roche testified we may have had a
cl earer understandi ng of the thinking of the Respondent's
managenent since he was the one who did nmake the decision
There is little for me to find in the way of mtigation in
terns of seriousness. | find this to be a very serious
violation in view of the geographical area, the timng
and the danpening effect it would have on safety reporting.
The intent of Congress was that safety reporting was to be
encouraged since mners are out in the different areas of
the mne and in the best position to spot inmediately
hazardous conditions. The penalty will be raised on the
basis of gravity. On the other hand, | would find relatively
commendabl e the history of previous violations and the fact
that this is apparently a first as far as discrimnatory
activity is concerned by this Respondent. Those factors
mlitate for a lowering of the penalty. | find a penalty
of $2,500 is appropriate and it is so assessed.

Respondent is ordered to pay the sumof $2,500 to the
Secretary of Labor within 30 days after the issuance of ny
written decision

ORDER

Respondent, if it has not previously done so, is ORDERED to
pay to the Secretary of Labor the sum of $2,500 within 30 days of
the issuance date of this decision

M chael A. Lasher, Jr.
Judge

~FOOTNOTE 1
Tr. 242-277.

~FOOTNOTE 2
Incorrectly shown as "Decenber” 21 (TR 249) in ny bench
deci si on.

~FOOTNOTE 3
Incorrectly shown as February "4", in nmy bench decision
(Tr. 253). See Tr. 81, 134.

~FOOTNOTE 4

Section 110(a) of the Act requires that, in addition to
the renedies provided in section 105(c), a penalty be assessed if
the m ne operator is found to be in violation of section 105(c).
The parties were notified by ny order of April 4, 1980, that the
penalty aspect of this matter would be heard sinultaneously wth
the discrimnation aspect if a violation were found. Inits
conplaint in this proceeding the Secretary of Labor asked that a



penalty be assessed. The procedural regulations, 29 CF. R 0O
2700. 25 through 29 C.F.R [02700.30, apply to violations of

heal th and safety standards determ ned after issuance of orders
and citations during inspections and investigations pursuant to
section 104 of the Act. Such regul ations are the procedural

i npl enent ati ons of sections 105(a) and (b) of the Act. Such
regul ati ons do not appear to be applicable to discrimnation
proceedi ngs arising under section 105(c) of the Act. To hold
otherwise will result in pieceneal litigation and resultant

i nconveni ence to all parties, as well as needl ess expenditure of
the tine and resources of the parties and the taxpayers.



